

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM,
CHRISTOPHER HUGHES, and
THEFACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593 -DPW

**DEFENDANT MARK ZUCKERBERG'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	- 1 -
II. ARGUMENT.....	- 2 -
A. ConnectU Failed to Meet the Heightened Standard of Fed. R. Civ. P.....	- 2 -
1. ConnectU’s Breach of Contract, Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing, and Breach of Fiduciary Duty are Insufficiently Pled.	- 2 -
2. The Claim For Fraud is Not Pled with Particularity.....	- 3 -
B. Certain State Law Claims are not assignable.....	- 4 -
1. ConnectU Admits that its Claims for Fraud and Breach of Fiduciary Claims are Not Assignable	- 4 -
2. Zuckerberg Has Not Waived the Issue of Non-Assignability of the Fraud and Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims.....	- 4 -
3. ConnectU’s Authority that Mixed Contract-Tort Claims Are Assignable Do Not Apply	- 5 -
4. ConnectU’s Fraud and Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Do Not Allege Damage Solely to Specific Property.....	- 6 -
5. ConnectU Failed to Address that Its California Breach of Confidence Claim is Not Assignable.....	- 7 -
C. ConnectU’s Breach of Confidence Claim Must Be Dismissed	- 7 -
1. The Doctrine of Equitable Tolling Does Not Apply to ConnectU’s Breach of Confidence Claim	- 7 -
2. ConnectU Cannot State of Claim for Breach of Confidence	- 8 -
3. The Breach of Confidence Claim is Preempted by the Uniform Trade Secrets Act.....	- 9 -
D. ConnectU’s Breach of Contract and Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing is Preempted by Copyright Law	- 9 -
III. CONCLUSION.....	- 10 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Armstrong v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
349 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 3

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957) 8

Doyle v. Hasbro,
103 F.3d 186 (1st Cir. 1996) 3

Gerber v. Bowditch,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27552 (D. Mass. May 8, 2006) 2, 3

Henley Drilling Co. v. McGee,
36 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 1994) 5

Mass. Eye & Ear Infirmary,
412 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2005) 3

Sachs v. Sprague,
401 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D. Mass. 2005) 2

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 5

United Elec., Radio and Mach. Workers of America v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp.,
960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992) 5

United States ex. Rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefiled Hosp.,
360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004) 2

Workgroup Tech. Corp. v. MGM Grand Hotel,
246 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D. Mass. 2003) 9

Wrench LLC v. Taco Bell Corp.,
256 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 1114, 151 L. Ed. 2d 885, 122 S. Ct. 921 (2002)..... 9

STATE CASES

Addison v. State of Cal.,
578 P.2d 941 (Cal. 1978) 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Baker v. Allen,
 197 N.E. 521 (Mass. 1935) 4

Bethlehem Fabricators v. H.D. Watts Co.,
 286 Mass. 556 (Sup. Ct. Mass. 1934)..... 7

Cent. National-Gottesman v. Rodman & Rodman, P.C.,
 9 Mass. L. Rep. 150 5, 6

Claire Murray, Inc. v. Reed,
 139 N.H. 437 (N.H. 1995) 4

Held v. Zamparelli,
 13 Mass. App. Ct. 957 (1982) 3

Lee v. Mt. Ivy Press, L.P.,
 63 Mass. App. Ct. 538 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005)..... 9

Lexington Saving Bank v. Linnehan,
 1998 Mass. Super LEXIS 348 at 5 6

National Shawmut Bank v. Johnson,
 317 Mass. 485 (Mass. 1945) 4

DOCKETED CASES

ConnectU LLC v. Zuckerberg, et al.,
 Case No. 1:04-cv-11923-DPW ("*ConnectU I*")1, 4, 5
